
 
 

 

 

 
SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 17 AUGUST 2023 
 

 
A MEETING of the SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE will be held via Microsoft Teams  on 

THURSDAY, 17 AUGUST 2023 at 10.00 am. 

All Attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
7 August 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute and Scrutiny Action Sheet (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5 mins 

 Consider: 
(a)  Minute of 1 June 2023 for agreement and signature by the Chair 

(Copy attached); and 
(b)  Scrutiny Action Sheet (Copy attached.) 

 

 
5.  Covid-19 Reserve/Recovery Fund (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
30 mins 

 Consider report by Director of Finance and Procurement.  (Copy attached.)   
6.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
7.  Any Other Items the Chair Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
8.  Date of Next Meeting  

 
 

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny and Petitions Committee was scheduled for 
19 October 2023. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors E. Thornton-Nicol (Chair), N. Richards (Vice-Chair), 
J. Anderson, P. Brown, J. Cox, M. Douglas, J. PatonDay, E. Robson, S. Scott and F. Sinclair 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Lynne Cuerden, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  01835 826527  Email: lynne.cuerden@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCRUTINY & 

PETITIONS COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams on Thursday, 1 June 2023 at 10.00 
am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- 
 
 

Councillors E. Thornton-Nicol (Chair), J. Anderson, J. Cox, M. Douglas, 
J. PatonDay, N. Richards, E. Robson, S. Scott and F. Sinclair 

Apologies:- Councillor P. Brown. 
   
In Attendance:- Chief Officer Corporate Governance, Director Resilient Communities, Clerk to 

the Council, and Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson)  
 
 

1. MINUTE AND SCRUTINY ACTION SHEET  
1.1       Copies of the Minute of Meeting held on 20 April 2023 had been circulated.    

  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
 

1.2       Copies of the Action Tracker for Scrutiny decisions had been circulated.  The Clerk to the 
Council explained that with reference to paragraph 2.4 of the Minute of 12 January 2023, 
while no generic emails had yet gone out to Community Councils regarding waste and 
recycling communications, officers would copy in Members to these emails so they could 
check they had been received and disseminated wider within communities.  With 
reference to paragraph 2.4 of the Minute of 13 January 2022, as the use of school 
facilities was now part of the new Scrutiny Review programme, the discussion on this 
would be taken forward through the Place Making agenda and also as part of that future 
review. 
  

1.3 With reference to paragraph 1(a) of the Minute of 29 December 2021, the Director Resilient 
Communities explained that a report was due to be presented to the Executive Committee on 
13 June 2023, seeking approval for a review of the Local Festival Grant Scheme, to be 
undertake prior to the commencement of the 2024/25 budget planning process.  The review 
would be carried out through a short-life Member/Officer Working Group which would engage 
with relevant stakeholders and report back to the Executive Committee. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update to the Action Tracker and that these items be removed from the 
Action Tracker.   
 

2. RURAL PROOFING POLICY UPDATE 
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 9 December 2021, the Director Resilient 
Communities explained that having had an initial look at the Rural Proofing Policy, the 
thinking had now changed in terms of how to approach this.   This Policy was initially 
developed to ensure people living and working in rural areas were taken into account in 
any new policies.  This was in 2008 and a checklist was developed at that time to make 
an assessment.  Things had moved on some way in terms of impact assessments since 
then, and the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee had suggested that rather than staying as a 
separate item, it should be part of the UN Sustainable Development Goals and Integrated 
Impact Assessment checklists and strengthen those to ensure rurality was fully 
incorporated.  It had now been recognised that the UN Sustainable Development Goals Page 3

Agenda Item 4



were a global standard so we could not change or add to that process.  Instead, staff were 
being encouraged to consider rural aspects and ensure these were taken into account 
when looking at the checklist for the UN Sustainable Goals to ensure that any inequalities 
as a result of living in a rural area were recognised.  Rather than changing the checklist, 
the guidance in completing the checklist would be amended.  In terms of Integrated 
Impact Assessments (IIAs), rural proofing was fundamental to this and officers were now 
suggesting that rural proofing be built into IIAs going forward which would allow the 
separate Rural Proofing checklist to be removed.  Work was underway to amend the IIA 
and guidance.  The Director suggested that this should be completed and then in 6 
months an evaluation be carried out to ensure it was working properly and a report 
brought to Scrutiny & Petitions Committee at that time.   
 
DECISION  
NOTED that the Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) would be amended to 
incorporate rural proofing and a report would be brought to Scrutiny & Petitions 
Committee in 6 months to ensure the new IIA was working as planned.  
  

3. SCRUTINY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME  
3.1 With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 20 April 2023, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Clerk to the Council, which provided further details of those 
subjects submitted for consideration for review by the Scrutiny and Petitions Committee 
and sought approval for their inclusion in the Scrutiny Review Work Programme to be 
recommended to Council.  The report explained that there were 9 topics being take 
forward for inclusion in the Scrutiny Review Programme as follows:- 
 
1.  Public Toilet Provision in the Scottish Borders  
2.  Employability Service Public Engagement 
3.  Private Sector Housing Grants and Assessment Process  
4.  Industrial Estates in the Scottish Borders 
5.  Covid Recovery Funds 
6.  Community Access to Schools out-with school hours 
7.  Shared Lives 
8.  E-Fleet 

 9.  See Hear Grant Funding     
 

3.2 In providing further information for each review, consideration had been given to the 
potential scale of each review, the resources required to take it forward, the timing of such 
a review and the method of taking the review forward i.e. by way of an information hearing 
or focussed hearing.  Working Groups were not being considered at this time due to the 
current pressure on staff.  The breadth of some reviews would require to be taken into 
consideration, as would the number of reviews being undertaken at any given time, to 
ensure that Members and Officers did not become over-burdened and resources were not 
stretched too thinly.  Depending on the subject matter, Officers from various Services of 
the Council could provide support to Scrutiny & Petitions hearings.  

 
3.3 With regard to the review of Public Toilet Provision, Members were keen to be updated on 

progress with this work before the suggested date of Winter 2024, due to the public 
interest in the matter.  It was suggested that interim update reports on progress with the 
programme for public toilet provision would be brought to the Committee, with the first 
such report to be in December 2023 and this was unanimously agreed. 
  
DECISION 
(a)     AGREED the Scrutiny Review Work Programme as detailed in the Appendix to 

this Minute.  
 
(b) NOTED that the Review Work Programme may be added to at a later date, 

subject to approval by Scottish Borders Council. 
 

Page 4



* (c) AGREED to RECOMMEND to Scottish Borders Council that the  Scrutiny 
Review Work Programme as detailed in the Appendix be approved. 

 
  

4. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
The Committee noted the dates for future meetings detailed on the agenda. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.25 am   
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX  
 

SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE 
 

SCRUTINY PROPOSED REVIEWS  
 

 
1. PUBLIC TOILET PROVISION IN THE SCOTTISH BORDERS (Director lead – 

John Curry) 
1.1 A request for a review of Public Toilet provision was submitted by Cllr Sinclair and a 

further request was also received from Stow Community Council to review the 
closure of the public toilet in Stow.  After discussing the requests at its meeting on 
20 April 2023, the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee agreed to include both requests 
into the one review to cover public toilet provision in the Scottish Borders.    At its 
meeting on 30 March 2023, Scottish Borders Council approved the future provision 
of public toilets across the Borders by providing one Council facility per each major 
existing settlement; and to undertake a condition survey which would lead to 
enhancements through capital investment (in 2024/25).  There was currently 
additional provision in shops, filling stations, pubs, cafes and non-Council operated 
visitor attractions across the region and a mapping exercise would be carried out, as 
part of a co-ordinated communications strategy, t
[...]
e Borders.   

 
4.2 A briefing had been provided to the Leaders’ Group earlier this year and a report will 

be coming to Council later this year on Business Parks and Economic Development 
land that sets out the priorities and provides progress reports on development, 
demand, occupancy, etc.  It is suggested that an information report is provided to 
the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee detailing what work is being proposed prior to 
the report being considered at Council.   

   
4.3 Timeline – an information report is to be brought in October 2023. 
 
5. COVID RECOVERY FUNDS (Lead Officer – Suzy Douglas) 
5.1 A request for review of the Scottish Government Grant Funding, including a full 

analysis of its purpose and use, was submitted by Cllr M. Douglas and a request for 
a review of the Council’s Covid Recovery Fund purpose and spend to date was also 
submitted by Cllr Thornton-Nicol.  After discussing the requests at its meeting on 20 
April 2023, the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee agreed to cover both requests in the 
one review.   

 
5.2 It is suggested that an Information Hearing is held which will allow the Scrutiny & 

Petitions Committee to assess the following:  
• The funding which had been received from Scottish Government throughout 

the Covid-19 pandemic, the criteria for its spend, and the actual spend and 
outcomes achieved  

• The funding which the Council had put into its Covid Recovery Fund, the 
criteria for its spend, and the actual spend and outcomes achieved  

 
At the end of the hearing, the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee will then consider 
whether they are satisfied with the information received, whether they require further 
information, or whether they wish to make recommendations to either the Director or 
appropriate Committee.  Such recommendations must be in line with current budget 
and resources. 

 
5.3 Timeline – an Information Hearing is to be held in August 2023. 
 
6. COMMUNITY ACCESS TO SCHOOLS OUT-WITH SCHOOL HOURS (Le
[...]
E HEAR GRANT FUNDING (Lead Director – Stuart Easingwood; Lead 

Officer – Michael Curran) 
9.1 A request for review of the impact of the grant funding for “See Hear” and the 

outcomes which are being achieved from this, had been submitted by Cllr Thornton-
Nicol.  See Hear is the national, strategic framework for sensory impairment in 
Scotland which promotes a seamless, multi-agency approach to assessment, care 

Page 9



and support to people with a sensory impairment (hearing loss, sight loss, or dual 
sensory loss).   

 
9.2 It is suggested that an Information Hearing is held which will allow the Scrutiny & 

Petitions Committee to assess the following:  
• The services provided through See Hear 
• Performance of outcomes 

 
At the end of the hearing, the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee will then consider 
whether they are satisfied with the information received, whether they require further 
information, or whether they wish to make recommendations to either the Director or 
appropriate Committee.  Such recommendations must be in line with current budget 
and resources. 
 

9.3 Timeline – an Information hearing is to be held in Autumn 2024. 
 

 

Page 10



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY BUSINESS ACTION SHEET  
 

SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE  
 
Notes:-  
1. Paragraphs Marked with a * require full Council approval before action can be taken 
2. Items for which no actions are required are not included 
 
TITLE 
 

DECISION REQUIRING ACTION DEPARTMENT/ 
SECTION 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

Action Update 

1 June 2023 
1. Scrutiny Review 

Work 
Programme 

Para 3.3 - (a)     AGREED the Scrutiny Review Work 
Programme as detailed in the Appendix to the Minute.  
(c)  AGREED to RECOMMEND to Scottish Borders Council 
that the Scrutiny Review Work Programme as detailed in the 
Appendix be approved. 
 

Elected Members   

12 January 2023 
1. Waste & 

Recycling 
Comms 

Para 2.4 – AGREED that waste management emails to 
Community Councils also be sent to Elected Members to allow 
them to check that the information had been received and was 
being disseminated out to communities 

Communications Ross Sharp-
Dent/Adam 
Drummond 

Councillors to be 
included in 
Communications to 
keep them informed. 

2. Future Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

Para 4. - AGREED to each Committee member submitting one 
subject for review before the next meeting 

Elected Members  On agenda, 1 June 

13 January 2022     
1. Scrutiny 

Business Action 
Sheet 

Para 2.4 – action (d) AGREED there would be a discussion at 
a future meeting of Audit & Scrutiny on the use of school 
facilities by community groups and how this could be taken 
forward through the Place Making discussions. 
 

Corporate  Lesley 
Munro/Jenni 
Craig/John Curry 

Now to be taken forward 
through Place-making 
agenda. 

9 December 2021     
1.  Community 

Funding 
Evaluation 
Process 

Para 3.2 – action (b) AGREED to add the review of Festival 
Funding to the Action Tracker. 

Resilient 
Communities 

Jenni Craig A report on Festival 
Funding to be taken to the  
Executive Committee  on 
13 June 2023 to seek a 
review and to include 
Evaluation.  Member 

P
age 11



TITLE 
 

DECISION REQUIRING ACTION DEPARTMENT/ 
SECTION 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

Action Update 

Officer working Group to 
be set up for discussions 
prior to the start of the 
budget making process. 

2. Rural Proofing 
Policy 

Para 4 – action (b) AGREED that the UN Sustainable 
Development Goals and Integrated Impact Assessment Goals 
checklists would be strengthened to ensure that elements of 
rurality were fully incorporated, and that the draft checklists be 
considered by the Committee prior to submission to Council.  
 

Corporate  Jenny 
Wilkinson/ Jenni 
Craig 

Now to be brought to 
August meeting. 

29 June 2021 
1. Scrutiny Work 

Programme 
(a) Public transport and communities – An evaluation of the 

current situation and future plans for supporting rural 
communities to set up their own community transport 
where there was demand and current transport 
inadequate.  (Initial Scrutiny hearing to determine best 
methodology and reporting) 
 

Infrastructure & 
Environment  

John Curry To be considered by 
Scrutiny – no date and to 
remain on the tracker 
Council in June setting 
out priorities for Transport 
which will include 
community transport and 
rural provisions. 

 

P
age 12



Scrutiny & Petitions Committee – 17th August 2023 
 

 

 
 
 

COVID-19 RESERVE / RECOVERY FUND 
 
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
 
SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE 
 
17th August 2023 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides members of the Committee with detailed 

financial information showing the funding received from Scottish 
Government and that allocated from within the Council budget to 
the COVID-19 reserve / Recovery Fund, the criteria for its spend 
and the actual spend and outcomes achieved. 

 
1.2 From the outset of the COVID-19 pandemic, in March 2020, the Council 

took a very proactive and prudent approach to the management of the 
Council’s finances during this very challenging period.  The Council’s 
2020/21 budget had already been approved by Council at the start of the 
pandemic.  During the early months of financial year 2020/21 detailed work 
was undertaken by the finance team in partnership with service managers 
to review both existing budgets and initial 2020/21 forecasts, including best 
estimates of the impact of COVID-19 on Council finances. 

 
1.3 At the end of financial year 2020/21, the COVID-19 reserve was created to 

allow the carry forward of available budget to be earmarked from 2020/21 
into 2021/22 to allow the Council to continue to respond to the impact of 
the pandemic.  In August 2022, in recognition of wider pressures from the 
operating environment, the COVID-19 reserve, previously held to provide 
one-off funding to support the impacts of COVID-19, was re-designated as a 
‘Recovery Fund’ to support pressures including impacts of COVID-19 
recovery, inflation pressures and wider operating constraints including 
staffing challenges.   

 
1.4 Appendix 1 provides an audit trail of movements in the COVID-19 reserve / 

Recovery Fund from the initial Council report in August 2020 through to the 
most recent financial monitoring presented to the Executive Committee on 
15th August 2023.  Appendix 2 provides this same information but at a more 
detailed level, tracking funding and expenditure from August 2020 to date. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3 specifically details Scottish Government funding provided to 

Local Authorities, showing the initial national allocation, the Scottish 
Borders Council share of this and then the funding received shown over the 
3 financial years.  Included within this appendix is a breakdown of COVID-

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Scrutiny & Petitions Committee – 17th August 2023 
 

19 business grants, of which the Council administered £74.3m, supporting 
5,770 businesses. The Council administered and accounted for these grants 
on an agency basis where Scottish Government funding was passed through 
the Council to intended businesses and recipients in communities.  There 
was no financial cost or benefit to the Council as a direct result of these 
grants ie the amount paid out was received in full from Scottish 
Government.  There was, however, a significant administrative burden on 
the Council in resourcing this activity for which administration funding was 
received. 

 
] 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Committee notes the detailed financial 

information provided showing the funding received from Scottish 
Government and that allocated from within the Council budget to 
the COVID-19 reserve, the criteria for its spend and the actual 
spend and outcomes achieved. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



Scrutiny & Petitions Committee – 17th August 2023 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 From the outset of the COVID-19 pandemic, in March 2020, the Council 

took a very proactive and prudent approach to the management of the 
Council’s finances during this very challenging period.  The Council’s 
2020/21 budget had already been approved by Council at the start of the 
pandemic.  During the early months of financial year 2020/21 detailed work 
was undertaken by the finance team in partnership with service managers 
to review both existing budgets and initial 2020/21 forecasts, including best 
estimates on the impact of COVID-19 on Council finances. 

 
3.2 This detailed work culminated in an in-year budget review report being 

approved by Council in August 2020.  This budget review reflected known 
Scottish Government commitments at that stage but also, crucially, 
reflected the redirection at that point of £8.862m of Council budgets to 
ensure local resources were available rather than placing full reliance on 
central Scottish Government funding.   

 
4 COVID-19 RESERVE / RECOVERY FUND 
 

4.1 Following the report to Council in August 2020, the normal quarterly 
financial monitoring to Executive Committee resumed from November 2020.  
These reports included specific information each quarter on the COVID-19 
funding available from both Scottish Government and that allocated from 
the Council and also the pressures arising as a result of the pandemic which 
required to be funded.  At the end of financial year 2020/21, the COVID-19 
reserve was created to allow the carry forward of available budget to be 
earmarked from 2020/21 into 2021/22 to allow the Council to continue to 
respond to the impact of the pandemic. 

 
4.2 The quarterly monitoring to Executive Committee continued during 2021/22 

where each quarter detailed financial information was provided showing the 
COVID-19 related resources available and how this funding was being 
spent. 

 
4.3 As part of the first quarterly monitoring to the Executive Committee in 

August 2022, it was recognised that the Council was experiencing 
continuing impacts from the COVID-19 recovery period and unprecedented 
inflation levels in the wider economy causing both internal Council pressures 
and also pressures on critical service delivery partners. As a result, the 
COVID-19 reserve, previously held to provide one-off funding to support the 
impacts of COVID-19, was re-designated as a ‘Recovery Fund’.  The Council 
contribution to the COVID-19 reserve over the period was £11.884m, 
therefore assuming the Council deployed the Scottish Government funding 
first, the Recovery Fund of £11.215m was established from redirected 
Council budgets. 

 
4.4 This Recovery Fund has supported the Council, and where appropriate its 

partners, through deployment of one-off funding to support the operating 
environment including impacts of COVID-19 recovery, inflation pressures 
and wider operating constraints including staffing challenges.  At the end of 
the first quarter in 2023/24, the balance in the Recovery Fund is £1.187m 
pending a decision by the Executive Committee on deployment of part of 

Page 15



Scrutiny & Petitions Committee – 17th August 2023 
 

the remaining fund at its meeting on the 15th August 2023.  Should the 
Council Management Team recommendation be approved by the Executive 
Committee, the fund will reduce to £0.950m. 

 
4.5 Appendix 1 provides a high level audit trail of movements in the COVID-19 

reserve / Recovery Fund from the initial Council report in August 2020 
through to the most recent financial monitoring presented to the Executive 
Committee on 15th August 2023.  All drawdowns from the COVID-19 reserve 
and the Recovery Fund have been approved by Elected Members through 
full Council or delegated to the Executive Committee.  As can be seen the 
total reserve was funded £11.884m from Council budgets and £60.821m 
funding received from Scottish Government resulting in a total reserve over 
the 3 year period of £72.705m with expenditure to date of £71.518m. 

 
4.6 Appendix 2 is a breakdown of the summary information included in 

Appendix 1 showing a more detailed analysis of funding received and draw 
downs from the fund.  This appendix details both the funding received and 
also detail on expenditure at each monitoring period. 

 
4.7 Appendix 3 specifically details Scottish Government funding provided to 

Local Authorities, showing the initial national allocation, the Scottish 
Borders Council share of this and then further funding within this funding 
stream shown over the 3 financial years.  Included within this appendix is a 
breakdown of COVID-19 business grants, of which the Council administered 
£74.3m, supporting 5,770 businesses. The Council administered and 
accounted for these grants on an agency basis where Scottish Government 
funding was passed through the Council to intended businesses and 
recipients in communities.  There was no financial cost or benefit to the 
Council as a direct result of these grants ie the amount paid out was 
received in full from Scottish Government.  There was, however, a 
significant administrative burden on the Council in resourcing this activity 
for which administration funding was received. 

 
4.8 Since April 2020, the Council has administered £74.3m of COVID-19 

business grants to 5,770 businesses, spent £71.518m through the COVID-
19 Reserve / Recovery Fund supporting key workers, supporting essential 
partners and service providers such as Live Borders, transport and early 
years providers to remain sustainable and has ensured the ongoing financial 
sustainability of the Council during this extremely challenging period. 

 
5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Financial  

There are no costs attached to any of the recommendations contained in 
this report. 
 

5.2 Risk and Mitigations 
There are no identified risks given this report is a position statement 
detailing the funding and expenditure accounted for through the Council’s 
COVID-19 reserve and subsequent Recovery Fund. 
 
As indicated within section 4 of the report: All drawdowns from the COVID-
19 reserve and the Recovery Fund have been approved by Elected Members 
through full Council or delegated to the Executive Committee. Information 

Page 16



Scrutiny & Petitions Committee – 17th August 2023 
 

has been provided to the Executive Committee as part of the quarterly 
financial monitoring reports. This is ongoing. 
 
Furthermore, Internal Audit assurance work associated with Scottish 
Government Covid-19 Business Grants administered by Scottish Borders 
Council were reported within ‘Internal Audit Work’ reports to the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2020 and 20 September 2021 for 
governance and assurance purposes.  In addition Audit Scotland have 
reported favourably on the Council’s approach to managing the reserve over 
2020/21 and 2021/22 annual audits. 

 
5.3 Integrated Impact Assessment 

It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact due to race, disability, 
gender, age, sexual orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals 
contained in this report.    

 
5.4 Sustainable Development Goals  

There are no significant effects on the economy, community or 
environment. 
 

5.5 Climate Change 
No effect on carbon emissions are anticipated from the recommendation of 
this report. 
 

5.6 Rural Proofing 
It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report. 
 

5.7 Data Protection Impact Statement 
There are no personal data implications arising from the proposals 
contained in this report. 
 

5.8 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation 
No changes to either the Scheme of Administration or the Scheme of 
Delegation is required as a result of this report. 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 The Director of Corporate Governance, the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the 

Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council and 
Corporate Communications are being consulted and any comments received 
will be reported
[...]
ship Fund (Discretionary Fund) 30.000 0.280 0.9% 0.289

Self-Isolation grants 0.551 0.486

Social Care Payments - independent & voluntary sector (£500) 1.336

Transitional Support Funding - Allocation 10.870 0.198 1.8% 0.173

Temporary Restrictions Fund - ELC providers 3.800 0.075 2.0% 0.049

Temporary Restrictions Fund - ELC providers (tranche 2) 3.773 0.075 2.0% 0.066

Temporary Restrictions Fund - ELC providers (tranche 3) 2.988 0.091 3.0% 0.064

Total Business Grant funding 2,274.913 74.261 55.441 20.695 0.477

79.367 36.389 3.103

0.492

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4 Minute and Scrutiny Action Sheet
	Item No. 4b - Scrutiny Action Sheet - updated 04.08.23

	5 Covid-19 Reserve/Recovery Fund
	Approved by
	Item No. 5b - Covid-19 - Recovery Fund Tracker 20-21 - 22-23 (Scrutiny) - Appendix 1
	Item No. 5c - Covid-19 Funding (Scrutiny) - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY & PETITIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the SCRUTINY & 

PETITIONS COMMITTEE held via Microsoft 
Teams  on Thursday, 17 August 2023 at 
10.00 am 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillor E. Thornton-Nicol (Chair), J. Anderson, J. Cox, J. PatonDay, N. 
Richards, S. Scott, F. Sinclair 
 

Apologies:- Councillors P. Brown, M. Douglas and E. Robson 
  
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Director Finance and Procurement, Director Resilient 

Communities, Clerk to the Council, Finance Analyst (T. Hutchison) and 
Democratic Services Officer (L. Cuerden)  
 

 
 

1. MINUTE AND SCRUTINY ACTION SHEET  
1.1       Copies of the Minute of Meeting held on 1 June 2023 had been circulated.    

  
DECISION 
APPROVED the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  

1.2       Copies of the Action Tracker for Scrutiny decisions had been circulated.   
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update to the Action Tracker  
  

2. COVID-19 RESERVE/RECOVERY FUND  
2.1     There had been circulated copies of a report by Director Finance and Procurement, the 

purpose of which was to provide Members with detailed financial information that showed 
the funding received from Scottish Government and that allocated from within the Council 
budget to the Covid-19 reserve/ Recovery Fund, the criteria for its spend and the actual 
spend and outcomes achieved.  The 2020/21 budget had been approved by Council at 
the start of the pandemic and detailed work was undertaken for its review and initial 
2020/21 forecasts which included best estimates of the impact of Covid-19 on Council 
finances.  Quarterly monitoring to the Executive Committee continued during 2021/22.  
The Covid-19 reserve was created at the end of 2020/21 to allow the carry forward of 
available budget through earmarked balances.  In August 2022 the Covid-19 reserve, held 
to provide one-off funding, was re-designated as a ‘Recovery Fund’ to support Covid 
recovery, inflationary pressures and wider operating constraints.  The Council’s 
contribution to the Covid-19 reserve over the full period was £11.884m.  With the 
assumption that all Scottish Government funding of £60.821m had been deployed first, 
there remained £11.215m of Scottish Borders Council funding to be allocated to the 
Recovery Fund from redirected budgets.  During the financial year 2022/23, it had 
become increasingly challenging to distinguish between pressures that arose from Covid -
19 and from those associated with the operating environment.  This contributed to the 
reasoning behind the establishment of the Recovery Fund.  At the end of the first quarter 
of 2023/24, the balance in the Recovery Fund was £1.187m.  With reference to the 
meeting of the Executive Committee held on 15 August 2023, there was agreed the 
decision that a number of earmarked balances brought forward from 2022/23 were to be 



reduced by 20% to address some service pressures highlighted during the first quarter.  
The balance of the Recovery Fund was to be reduced to £950k going forward. 

  
2.2     Appendix 1 provided a high-level audit trail of movements in the Covid-19 

Reserve/Recovery Fund from August 2020 to 15 August 2023.  Appendix 1 also provided 
the same information in a detailed breakdown, tracking funding and expenditure from 
August 2020 to date.  Appendix 2 detailed Scottish Government funding provided to 
Scottish Local Authorities: the national allocation, SBC’s share of this and the funding 
received shown over the three financial years.  Also included was the breakdown of 
£74.3m Covid-19 business grants which supported 5,770 businesses.  There was no 
financial cost or benefit to the Council from these grants, though funding was received for 
the significant administrative burden incurred.  It was to be noted that the Finance and 
CAS teams had been under significant pressure, with an increased workload, the 
adjustment to working from home and recruitment challenges throughout.  
Notwithstanding, business had continued to be conducted in a timely and professional 
manner.  With reference to paragraph 5.2 of the report, all drawdowns form the Covid-19 
reserve and the Recovery Fund had been approved by Elected Members through full 
Council or the Executive Committee.  Audit Scotland had reported favourably on the 
Council’s approach to managing the reserve over 2020/21 and 2023/33 annual audits.   

  
2.3     There followed a brief discussion during which gratitude was expressed to the Director 

Finance and Procurement, the Finance department, the Chief Executive and staff across 
the Council for their work to bring the Council through the crisis in a secure manner.  With 
reference to the classification of grants awarded from the Recovery Fund, there had been 
a request for criteria used to assess whether funding was Covid-19 related or due to the 
new operating environment, so Members could judge their appropriateness.  In response, 
Ms Douglas reported that there were no criteria on the appropriateness in funding other 
than the Elected Member decisions.  A choice had to be made on whether money was 
spent from allocated reserves and ‘topped up’ later or spent from the Recovery Fund.  On 
the matter of the £58k expenditure attributed to Elected Members, £38k was associated 
with Councillors’ pay award pressures and a £20k increase in Councillors’ travel 
expenses.  This was possibly due to an increase in travel because of the return to in-
person.  The matter of the travel expenses budget was continually reviewed as part of the 
ongoing financial planning process.  It was highlighted that the annual travel budget pre-
Covid was between £60k and £70k.  In response to a question on fluctuating percentages 
of SBC’s share of Scottish Government funding, it was reported that while the general 
allocation was 2.2%, there were other allocations based on different criteria e.g. the 
number of teachers at the last census; a percentage allocation on top of base level 
funding; a higher number of SMEs in the Borders resulted in a higher % share of funding.  
Concern was expressed by some Members at the funding provided for street parties from 
the Recovery Fund, but this had received approval at full Council.  In the main the 
Recovery Fund had been used in an appropriate way to support communities through an 
unprecedented time.  The Chair thanked all staff and members of the community for their 
work during Covid to make the Borders safe, secure and protected.   
  
DECISION  
NOTED the financial information provided showing the funding received from 
Scottish Government and that allocated from within the Council budget to the 
COVID-19 reserve, the criteria for its spend and the actual spend and outcomes 
achieved. 
  

3. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The next scheduled meeting of the Scrutiny & Petitions Committee was due to be held on 
19 October 2023 at 10am.  However, there would be a Special meeting held on 26 
September 2023 to hear a petition. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 10.40 am   


